Levols Section

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Applications and Reports Received or Acted on

During the Week Ended February 22, 1969.

H.2 No. 8		
District		Date
7	Current Report Filed Pursuant to Section 13 of the Securities Exchange Act Received Ann Arbor Bank, Ann Arbor, Michigan. (February 1969) ****	2-19-69
7	Proxy Statement (Special Meeting) Filed Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act Received Bank of the Commonwealth, Detroit, Michigan. * * * * *	2-19-69
6	To Become a Member of the Federal Reserve System Pursuant to Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act Received Mercantile City Bank, Atlanta, Georgia. Approved	
9	First Citizens Bank of Billings, Billings, Montana.	
1	To Establish a Domestic Branch Pursuant to Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act Received Sanford Trust Company, Sanford, Maine.	

Sanford Trust Company, Sanford, Maine. Branch at Lower Main Street, Sanford.

. 0	
2	Received (cont'd) The First State Bank of Rockland County, Spring Valley, New York. Branch in the immediate vicinity of South Main Street and Red Schoolhouse Road in the Town of Ramapo, Rockland County.
3	Girard Trust Bank, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Branch at the southeast corner of Fifteenth Street and South Pennsquare, Philadelphia.
4	The Niles Bank Company, Niles, Ohio. Branch at Main Street, Mineral Ridge, Trumbull County.
4	The Union Commerce Bank, Cleveland, Ohio. Branch at 2 Washington Street, Chagrin Falls, Cuyahoga County.
6	Guaranty Bank & Trust Company, Hammond, Louisiana. Branch in Town of Independence, Tangipahoa Parish.
12	Farmers and Merchants Bank of Central California, Lodi, California. Branch at March Lane and Pacific Avenue, Stockton.
2	Approved **Marine Midland Trust Company of Rockland County, Nyack, New York. Branch at the southeast corner of the intersection of Route 9W and Hoke Drive, Town of Stony Point, Rockland County.
7	*First Bank and Trust Company of South Bend, South Bend, Indiana. Branch at 1700 Mishawaka Avenue, South Bend.

* Application processed by the Reserve Bank on behalf of the Board of Governors under delegated authority.

* * * * *

** Application processed by the Director of the Division of Supervision and Regulation on behalf of the Board of Governors under delegated authority.

H.2

8	erina da la companya da la companya Na companya da la co
	To Establish an Overseas Branch of a Member Bank Pursuant to Section 25 of the Federal Reserve Act
	Approved
1	The National Shawmut Bank of Boston, Boston, Massachusetts. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.
1	New England Merchants National Bank of Boston, Boston, Massachusetts. Branch in Nassau, New Providence, Bahamas.
1	State Street Bank and Trust Company, Boston, Massachusetts. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.
2	Chemical Bank New York Trust Company, New York, New York. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.
2	Franklin National Bank, Mineola, New York. Branch in Nassau, New Providence, Bahamas.
2	National Bank of North America, New York, New York. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.
2	Sterling National Bank & Trust Company, New York, New York. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.
3	The Fidelity Bank, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.
4	Central National Bank of Cleveland, Cleveland, Ohio. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.
4	The National City Bank of Cleveland, Cleveland, Ohio. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.
6	Citizens and Southern National Bank, Atlanta, Georgia. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.
8	Mercantile Trust Company National Association, St. Louis, Missouri. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.
12	The Bank of California, N.A., San Francisco, California. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.

2

2

2

Thirty Day Notice of Intention to Establish An Additional Branch in a Foreign Country

Received

Virgin Islands National Bank, Charlotte Amalie, St. Thomas, Virgin Islands. Branch at the Alexander Hamilton Airport, St. Croix, Virgin Islands.

* * * * *

To Establish a Foreign Branch or Agency of a Corporation Operating Under Section 25 or 25(a) of the Federal Reserve Act

Approved

First National City Overseas Investment Corporation, New York, New York. Branch in Nassau, Bahamas.

* * * * *

To Merge Pursuant to Section 18(c) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act

Approved

Island State Bank, Patchogue, New York, for prior approval to merge First National Bank of Bay Shore, Bay Shore, New York, under the charter and title of Island State Bank.

* * * * *

To Form a Bank Holding Company Pursuant to Section 3(a)(1) of the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956

Approved

First Financial Corporation, Tampa, Florida, for prior approval to become a bank holding company through the acquisition of voting shares of The First National Bank of Tampa, Tampa, Florida, and Union Security & Investment Company, Tampa, Florida, both of which are registered bank holding companies, and which would give First Financial Corporation indirect ownership of The Broadway National Bank of Tampa, Tampa; The First National Bank of Brooksville, Brooksville; The First National Bank of Lakeland, Lakeland; and The Second National Bank of Tampa, Tampa, all in Florida.

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis